RESOLUTION RATIFYING MAYOR AND ALDERMANIC ACTIONS TAKEN DURING OCTOBER 11, 2024 MEETING

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2024, Mayor Johnson issued an emergency declaration in anticipation of the projected impacts of Hurricane Milton on Savannah pursuant to Section 3-3003 of the City Code; and

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2024, the Mayor and Aldermen were set to conduct a regularly scheduled workshop and City Council meetings; and

WHEREAS, given the prospective impacts of Hurricane Milton, the meetings were rescheduled to October 11, 2024 and properly noticed by the Clerk of Council; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Aldermen met on October 11, 2024 and properly attended to City business as set forth on the meeting agenda; and

WHEREAS, in an abundance of caution, the Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Savannah wish hereby to affirm and ratify all action taking during the rescheduled October 11, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that all actions taken during the October 11, 2024 meetings are hereby AFFIRMED and RATIFIED.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 24th day of October, 2024.

Van R. Johnson II Mayor

Mark Massey Clerk of Council